

Council of the European Union

> Brussels, 15 July 2019 (OR. en)

11280/19

Interinstitutional Files: 2016/0105(COD) 2016/0106(COD) 2016/0357(COD) 2016/0357/A(COD) 2018/0066(COD) 2017/0808(CNS)

FRONT 225 VISA 155 DAPIX 238 DATAPROTECT 182 SIRIS 116 CODIF 11 COMIX 359

COVER NOTE

From:	Mission of Norway to the European Union
date of receipt:	12 July 2019
То:	General Secretariat of the Council
No. prev. doc.:	PE-CONS 46/17, PE-CONS 47/17, PE-CONS 21/18, PE-CONS 50/18, 10161/17 + COR 1
Subject:	Adoption of several legal acts by the Council of the European Union - Notification from Norway

Delegations will find attached notifications from Norway.



IM 007874 2019 12.07.2019

The Ambassador

Note 41/2019

NOTE VERBALE

The Mission of the Kingdom of Norway to the European Union presents its compliments to the General Secretariat of the Council of the European Union and has the honour to refer to the Agreement between the Council of the European Union and the Republic of Iceland and the Kingdom of Norway concerning the latters' association with the implementation, application and development of the Schengen acquis, signed on 18 May 1999.

In accordance with Article 8 of the Agreement referred to above, the Mission of the Kingdom of Norway to the European Union hereby notifies, on behalf of the Government of Norway, that Norway accepts the content of the following acts, but that, according to Article 8 paragraph 2 (c), the content of these acts can become binding for Norway only after the fulfilment of constitutional requirements:

 Regulation (EU) 2017/2225 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 November 2017 amending Regulation (EU) 2016/399 as regards the use of the Entry/Exit System

Furthermore, the Mission of Norway to the EU hereby reconfirms the notification provided on the 16th of April 2019 to Protocol concerning the following acts:

- Regulation (EU) 2017/2226 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 November 2017
 establishing an Entry/Exit System (EES) to register entry and exit data and refusal of entry data of thirdcountry nationals crossing the external borders of the Member States and determining the conditions for
 access to the EES for law enforcement purposes, and amending the Convention implementing the
 Schengen Agreement and Regulations (EC) No 767/2008 and (EU) No 1077/2011.
- Regulation (EU) 2018/1240 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL of 12 September 2018 establishing a European Travel Information and Authorisation System (ETIAS) and amending Regulations (EU) No 1077/2011, (EU) No 515/2014, (EU) 2016/399, (EU) 2016/1624 and (EU) 2017/2226.

The Mission of the Kingdom of Norway to the European Union avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the General Secretariat of the Council of the European Union the assurances of its highest consideration.

Brussels, 12 July 2019

General Secretariat of the Council of the European Union DG Justice and Home Affairs Rue de la Loi 175 B- 1048 Brussels



Office address: Rue Archimède 17 Postal address: Rue Archimède 17, 1000 Brussels Telephone: +32 2 238 74 00 Telefax: +32 2 238 74 90

ż.



IM 007873 2019 12.07.2019

The Ambassador

Note 40/2019

NOTE VERBALE

The Mission of the Kingdom of Norway to the European Union presents its compliments to the General Secretariat of the Council of the European Union and has the honour to refer to the Agreement between the Council of the European Union and the Republic of Iceland and the Kingdom of Norway concerning the latters' association with the implementation, application and development of the Schengen acquis, signed on 18 May 1999.

In accordance with Article 8 referred to above, the Mission of the Kingdom of Norway to the European Union hereby notifies, on behalf of the Government of Norway, that Norway accepts the content of the following acts according to Article 8 paragraph 2 (c):

- Regulation (EU) 2018/1806 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 November 2018 listing the third countries whose nationals must be in possession of visas when crossing the external borders and those whose nationals are exempt from that requirement (codification).
- Commission Implementing Decision of 30.8.2017 establishing the list of supporting documents to be submitted by applicants for short stay visas in Australia, Bangladesh, Ethiopia, South Africa, Thailand and Zambia.
- Council Decision (EU) 2017/1908 of 12 October 2017 on the putting into effect of certain provisions of the Schengen acquis relating to the Visa Information System in the Republic of Bulgaria and Romania.

The Mission of the Kingdom of Norway to the European Union avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the General Secretariat of the Council of the European Union the assurances of its highest consideration.

Brussels, 12 July 2019

General Secretariat of the Council of the European Union DG Justice and Home Affairs Rue de la Loi 175 B- 1048 Brussels



Office address: Rue Archimède 17 Postal address: Rue Archimède 17, 1000 Brussels Telephone: +32 2 238 74 00 Telefax: +32 2 238 74 90